           STATE LICENSING BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES

                                                  
June 1, 2011

The regular monthly meeting of the Residential Building Committee was called to order by the Chairman at 9:30 a.m. in Conference Room of the Board’s offices, Baton Rouge, Louisiana.  

Members of the Committee present: 
Victor “Vic” Weston, Chairman







Lloyd “Chip” Badeaux, Vice Chairman 







Karon “Kay” Gibson







Michael Penn 







William “Billy” Ward, Jr. 







Ilone “Toni” Wendel 

Mr. Dana Dugas was absent.  

There being a quorum present, the regular order of business was called.

Also attending the meeting were:  Michael McDuff, Executive Director; Judy Dupuy, Board Administrator; Judge Darrell White, Retired, Hearing Officer; Stephanie Laborde, Board Attorney; and from the staff, Bobbie Hughes, Lori Guthrie, Brent Templet, Paula Lamotte, Kellie Prudhomme,  Sharon Fabre; Compliance Investigators, Mark Williamson, Carl Bourque, Marianne Sullivan; and Keri Dupont, recording the Minutes.

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Ms. Gibson.

Judge Darrell White gave the invocation and asked for a moment of silent prayer.  

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel and seconded by Ms. Gibson to accept the Minutes of the May 4th, 2011 Residential Building Committee Meeting. The Motion passed. 

Judge White swore in the newest member of the Residential Board, Mr. Mike Penn.  

Mr. McDuff welcomed Mr. Penn and informed the Board that there were two special guests from the Louisiana Department of Insurance’s Fraud Section.  

NEW BUSINESS 

INSURANCE HEARING(S):

Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of Section 1503, (D) of the Rules and Regulations of the Board by the following State licensed residential building contractors for failure to maintain a current certificate of insurance on file with the Board for General Liability Coverage;
Ms. Lamotte confirmed that no insurance had been received by the Board, except for Prentiss Construction, Inc.;

Harvest Homes Construction
A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel which was seconded by Mr. Ward to impose the maximum fine, Court Costs and immediate license revocation.  The Motion passed.  

Charles L. Lenard

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel which was seconded by Mr. Ward to impose the maximum fine, Court Costs and immediate license revocation.  The Motion passed.      

King Lew Investments, Inc.

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel which was seconded by Mr. Ward to impose the   maximum fine, Court Costs and immediate license revocation.  The Motion passed.
Prentiss Construction, Inc.

Item was removed from the Agenda as the Board received proof of insurance.  

Ryson Builders, LLC.

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel which was seconded by Mr. Ward to impose the maximum fine, Court Costs and immediate license revocation.  The Motion passed.
Kraig Matthew Segrave, Sr. 

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel which was seconded by Mr. Ward to impose the maximum fine, Court Costs and immediate license revocation.  The Motion passed.

Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of Section 1503, (D) of the Rules and Regulations of the Board by the following State licensed residential building contractors for failure to maintain a current certificate of insurance on file with the Board for Worker’s Compensation Coverage;

Ms. Lamotte confirmed that no insurance had been received by the Board, except for Gerald Kelso Construction, Inc.;

Harvest Homes Construction

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel which was seconded by Ms. Gibson to impose the maximum fine, Court Costs and immediate license revocation.  The Motion passed.
Holmes A/C Repair and Services, LLC 

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel which was seconded by Ms. Gibson to impose the maximum fine, Court Costs and immediate license revocation.  The Motion passed.
Mr. Jessie Holmes appeared late.  

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to reconsider the previous fine.  Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed. 

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to give Holmes A/C Repair and Services, LLC. 30 days to present proof of insurance.  The Motion was seconded by Ms. Gibson.  The Motion passed.     
Gerald Kelso Item was removed from the Agenda as the Board received proof of insurance.  
Charles L. Lenard   

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel which was seconded by Ms. Gibson to impose the maximum fine, Court Costs and immediate license revocation.  The Motion passed.
King Lew Investments, Inc

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel which was seconded by Ms. Gibson to impose the maximum fine, Court Costs and immediate license revocation.  The Motion passed.
Ryson Builders, LLC

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel which was seconded by Ms. Gibson to impose the maximum fine, Court Costs and immediate license revocation.  The Motion passed.
Kraig Matthew Segrave, Sr. 

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel which was seconded by Ms. Gibson to impose the maximum fine, Court Costs and immediate license revocation.  The Motion passed.
Southern Solutions, Inc. 

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel which was seconded by Ms. Gibson to impose the maximum fine, Court Costs and immediate license revocation.  The Motion passed.
Stone River Development, Inc.
A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel which was seconded by Ms. Gibson to impose the maximum fine, Court Costs and immediate license revocation.  The Motion passed.
COmpliance Hearing(s): 

Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, RJM ENTERPRISES, INC., Des Allemands, Louisiana, on information and belief you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) in the amount of $260,000.00 at but not limited to, 3324 Resort Lane, Cypress Point, Des Allemands, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building License.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against RJM Enterprises, Inc. and asked if a representative was present.  Mr. Ray J. Matherne, Owner, appeared and was sworn in.  Mr. Matherne entered a plea of No Contest.      

Mr. Ward made a Motion to accept the No Contest plea.  The Motion was seconded by Ms. Wendel.  The Motion passed.   

Mr. Ward made a Motion to impose a fine of $5,000.00 dollars and the cost of the proceedings; however, if a License is obtained within sixty days, the fine would be reduced to $2,500.00 plus Court Costs.  Ms. Gibson and Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.
Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, TOP SEVEN INVESTORS LLC, Slidell, Louisiana, that on information and belief you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) or performing home improvements in the amount of $99,912.46, at but not limited to, 3325 Desaix Street, New Orleans, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building License. 

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against Top seven investors llc. and asked if a representative was present.  Mr. Marc Galbreth, Owner, appeared and was sworn in.  Mr. Galbreth admitted the allegations.      

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to accept the plea.  The Motion was seconded by Mr. Penn.  The Motion passed.   

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose a fine of $2,000.00 dollars and the cost of the proceedings; however, if a License is obtained within 120 days, the fine would be reduced to $1,000.00 plus Court Costs.  Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, DANIEL HOLLAND D/B/A DUTCHMAN DESIGNS & MANAGEMENT, New Orleans, Louisiana, on information and belief you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) or performing home improvements in the amount of $87,500.00, at but not limited to, 4540 Piety Drive, New Orleans, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building License and/or LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) on information and belief you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement in excess of $7,500.00 without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration 
Ms. Hughes read the allegations against DANIEL HOLLAND D/B/A DUTCHMAN DeSIGNS & MANAGEMENt and informed the Board of a settlement offer made by Daniel Holland’s attorney, Mr. James Holiday, Jr.  The offer is a fine of $2000.00 plus Court Costs.       

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to accept the offer.  The Motion was seconded by Mr. Ward.  The Motion passed.  
Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, ROBERT MILLER D/B/A MILLERS’S CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, that on information and belief you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) or performing home improvements in the amount of $176,000.00, at but not limited to, 57250 Corporal Herman Brown Street, Bayou Goula, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building License. and/or LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) that on information and belief you have/or are in the process of performing home improvements in excess of $7,500.00 without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against ROBERT MILLER D/B/A MILLER’s CONSTRUCTION COMPANY and asked if a representative was present. Mr. Robert Miller, Owner, appeared and was sworn in.  Mr. Miller denied the allegations.      

Ms. Laborde called Marianne Sullivan, Investigator, to the podium and she was sworn in.  Ms. Laborde reviewed the exhibit packet with Ms. Sullivan and asked that it be in introduced into the record.  

Judge White accepted it into the record.  

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to dismiss the matter.  The Motion was seconded by Ms. Gibson.  The Motion passed.   

Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by MERVIN TREPAGNIER, New Orleans, Louisiana, that on information and belief you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) or performing home improvements in the amount of $82,500.00, at but not limited to, 6011 Dorothea Street, New Orleans, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building License and/or LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) that on information and belief you have/or are in the process of performing home improvements in excess of $7,500.00 without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration. 

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against MERVIN TREPAGNIER and asked if a representative was present.  Mervin Trepagnier was not present.        

Ms. Laborde called Carl Bourque, Investigator, to the podium and he was sworn in.  Ms. Laborde reviewed the exhibit packet with Mr. Bourque and asked that it be in introduced into the record.  

Judge White accepted it into the record.  

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to find Mervin Trepagnier in violation.  The Motion was seconded by Mr. Ward.  The Motion passed.
A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel to impose the maximum fine, Court Costs, and a Cease and Desist Order.  The Motion was seconded by Mr. Ward.  The Motion passed.     

Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by KENNETH MILLER D/B/A MILLER'S CONSTRUCTION, Hammond, Louisiana, that on information and belief you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) or performing home improvements in the amount of $87,795.00, at but not limited to, 2821/2823 General Ogden Street, New Orleans, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building License and/or LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) that on information and belief you have/or are in the process of performing home improvements in excess of $7,500.00 without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.  Also, to consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2185 (A) of the Contractor’s Licensing Law by KENNETH MILLER D/B/A MILLER’S CONSTRUCTION, Hammond, Louisiana that on information and belief that you have/or are engaging in or conducting the business of or acting in the capacity of a person who conducts mold remediation, at but not limited to 2821/2823 General Ogden Street, New Orleans, Louisiana in an amount in excess of $1.00 without possessing a Louisiana State Mold Remediation License. 

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against KENNETH MILLER D/B/A MILLER’S CONSTRUCTION and asked if a representative was present.  No representative was present.

Ms. Laborde called Carl Bourque, Investigator, to the podium. Mr. Bourque was already under oath.  Ms. Laborde reviewed the exhibit packet with Mr. Bourque and asked that it be in introduced into the record.  

Judge White accepted it into the record.  

Mr. Ward made a Motion to find KENNETH MILLER D/B/A MILLER’S CONSTRUCTION in violation of both issues.  The Motion was seconded by Ms. Wendel.  The Motion passed.

A Motion was made by Mr. Ward to impose the maximum fine, Court Costs, a Cease and Desist Order, and to turn the matter over to the Attorney General’s Office based on fraud.  The Motion was seconded by Ms. Wendel.  The Motion passed.     

Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, JOSEPH BIJOU, Opelousas, Louisiana, that on information and belief you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $74,759.00, at but not limited to, 1020 Alexander Road ($66,975.00), and 1024 Alexander Road ($7,784.00), St. Martinville, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration. 

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against JOSEPH BIJOU and asked if a representative was present.  Mr. Pierre Bijou, father of Joseph Bijou, appeared on his son’s behalf and was sworn in.   Judge White confirmed his authority to act on his son’s behalf and his personal knowledge of the facts of this matter.  Mr. Bijou entered a plea of No Contest.        

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to accept the plea.  The Motion was seconded by Mr. Ward.  The Motion passed.   

Ms. Anna Cormier, Homeowner, appeared and was sworn in.  

Mr. Ward made a Motion to impose a fine of $5,000.00 dollars, the cost of the proceedings and a Cease and Desist Order; however, if a License is obtained within 120 days, the fine would be reduced to $2,500.00 plus court costs.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.  
Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, LINDELL ELLIS D/B/A HOME FIXER UPPER, New Orleans, Louisiana, that on information and belief you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $45,000.00, at but not limited to, 7200 Pinebrook Drive, New Orleans, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against LINDELL ELLIS D/B/A HOME FIXER UPPER and asked if a representative was present.  No representative was present.        

Ms. Laborde called Marianne Sullivan, Investigator, to the podium.  Ms. Sullivan was previously sworn in.  Ms. Laborde reviewed the exhibit packet with Ms. Sullivan and asked that it be in introduced into the record.  

Judge White accepted it into the record.  

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to find LINDELL ELLIS D/B/A HOME FIXER UPPER in violation.  The Motion was seconded by Ms. Gibson.  The Motion passed.

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel to impose the maximum fine, Court Costs, and a Cease and Desist Order.  The Motion was seconded by Mr. Ward.  The Motion passed.     

Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, GLENN FITCH, New Orleans, Louisiana, on information and belief that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $7,780.00, at but not limited to 2205 St. Maurice Avenue, New Orleans, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.
Ms. Hughes read the allegations against GLEN FITCH and asked if a representative was present.  No representative was present.

Ms. Laborde called Carl Bourque, Investigator, to the podium. Mr. Bourque was already under oath.  Ms. Laborde reviewed the exhibit packet with Mr. Bourque and asked that it be in introduced into the record.  

Judge White accepted it into the record.  

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to find GLEN FITCH in violation.  The Motion was seconded by Mr. Penn.  The Motion passed.

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel to impose the maximum fine, Court Costs and a Cease and Desist Order.   The Motion was seconded by Mr. Ward.  The Motion passed.     

Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, DARRELL HAWKINS, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, that on information and belief you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $37,000.00, at but not limited to, 14243 Lilac Street, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration. 

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against DARRELL HAWKINS and asked if a representative was present. Mr. Darrell Hawkins appeared and was sworn in.  Mr. Hawkins denied the allegations.      

Ms. Laborde called Marianne Sullivan, Investigator.  Ms. Sullivan was previously sworn in.  Ms. Laborde reviewed the exhibit packet with Ms. Sullivan and asked that it be in introduced into the record.  

Judge White accepted it into the record.  

Mr. Ward made a Motion to find Darrell Hawkins in violation.  The Motion was seconded by Ms. Wendel.  The Motion passed.

A Motion was made by Mr. Ward to impose a fine of $500.00 plus court costs.  
Ms. Wendel made a substitute Motion to impose a fine of $2000.00, Court Costs and a Cease and Desist Order however, if a license id obtained within 120 days, the fine would be reduced to $1000.00 plus Court Costs.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.  

Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, DAVID K. MOLDEN, Moss Point, Mississippi, that on information and belief you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $39,500.00, at but not limited to, 4971 Desire Drive, New Orleans, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration. 

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against David K. Molden and asked if a representative was present.  No representative was present.        

Ms. Laborde called Marianne Sullivan, Investigator, to the podium.  Ms. Sullivan was previously sworn in.  Ms. Laborde reviewed the exhibit packet with Ms. Sullivan and asked that it be in introduced into the record.  

Judge White accepted it into the record.  

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to find David K. Molden in violation.  The Motion was seconded by Ms. Gibson.  The Motion passed.

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel to impose the maximum fine, Court Costs, Cease and Desist Order.  The Motion was seconded by Ms. Gibson.  The Motion passed.     

Administrative Hearing – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors Licensing Law by, LARRY RUSSO, Port Allen, Louisiana, that on information and belief you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $20,000.00, at but not limited to, 1245 Court Street, Port Allen, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against LARRY RUSSO and asked if a representative was present.  Mr. Larry Russo was present. 

Mr. Russo entered a No Contest plea.         

Mr. Ward recused himself.
Ms. Wendel made a Motion to accept the plea.  Mr. Penn seconded the Motion.     

A Motion was made by Ms. Gibson to impose a fine for Court Costs and a Cease and Desist Order.  The Motion was seconded by Ms. Wendel.  The Motion passed.     

old BUSINESS 

Continuance - Compliance Hearing(s):
Continuance – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2158 (A,9) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, NATAL BUILDERS, LLC, New Orleans, Louisiana, that on information and belief you have/or are having problems relating to the ability of the contractor, its qualifying party, or any of its principal owners or principal shareholders to engage in the business of contracting, as demonstrated by their prior business experience, at but not limited to, 2107 Milan Street ($298,000.00) and 851 Filmore Avenue ($283,605.00), New Orleans, Louisiana.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against NATAL BUILDERS and asked if a representative was present.  Mr. Gary Clark, Attorney, and Mr. Frank Natal, III, were present.  Mr. Natal was sworn in.  

Mr. Natal denied the allegations.          

Ms. Laborde called Carl Bourque, Investigator, to the podium.  Mr. Bourque was previously sworn in.  

Due to the pending criminal matters, Mr. Clark requested a 120-day extension.  

Ms. Wendel made a Motion for a Cease and Desist Order and a 120-day extension to which Mr. Clark agreed.  The Motion was seconded by Ms. Gibson.  The Motion passed.  

Continuance – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, VECY BATES, New Orleans, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $30,300.00, at but not limited to, 518 Bouny Street, New Orleans, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration. 

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against VECY BATES and asked if a representative was present.  No representative was present.

Ms. Laborde called Mr. Mark Williamson, Investigator, to the podium. Mr. Williamson was sworn in.  Ms. Laborde reviewed the exhibit packet with Mr. Williamson and asked that it be in introduced into the record.  

Judge White accepted it into the record.  

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to find VECY BATES in violation.  The Motion was seconded by Mr. Ward.  The Motion passed.

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel to impose the maximum fine, Court Costs and a Cease and Desist Order.   The Motion was seconded by Mr. Ward.  The Motion passed.     

Continuance – Board Action – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, URI USIAS HERNANDEZ D/B/A J&J PAINTING CONTRACTOR CO., New Orleans, Louisiana, that on information and belief you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $54,944.00, at but not limited to, 2538/2540 Acacia Street, New Orleans, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.
Ms. Hughes read the allegations against URI USIAS HERNANDEZ D/B/A J&J PAINTING CONTRACTOR CO. and asked if a representative was present.  Mr. Uri Usais Hernandez was present.

Mr. Hernandez admitted the allegations.
Ms. Charlene Gaudet, Homeowner, appeared, was sworn in, and made a statement.  

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to accept the plea. Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to find URI USIAS HERNANDEZ in violation.  Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

A Motion was made by Ms. Gibson impose the maximum fine, Court Costs and a Cease and Desist Order.  The Motion passed.

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION(S):
Request for Reconsideration by BLALOCK CONTRACTORS, LLC, Lake Charles, Louisiana, to rescind the civil penalty and the revocation of its State Residential License number 88987 for failure to provide proof by certificate of general liability and worker’s compensation insurance coverage.

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel rescind the civil penalty and the revocation of License Number 88987.   The Motion was seconded by Mr. Ward.  The Motion passed.
Request for Reconsideration by SIBLEY AND ASSOCIATES, INC., Lafayette, Louisiana, to rescind the civil penalty and the revocation of its State Mold Remediation License number 250403 for failure to provide proof by certificate of general liability insurance coverage. 

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel rescind the civil penalty and the revocation of License Number 250403.   The Motion was seconded by Mr. Ward.  The Motion passed.
Request for Reconsideration by TRICHE CONSTRUCTION, LLC, LaPlace, Louisiana, to rescind the civil penalty and the revocation of its State Residential License number 880808 for failure to provide proof by certificate of general liability and worker’s compensation insurance coverage.

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel rescind the civil penalty and the revocation of License Number 880808.   The Motion was seconded by Mr. Ward.  The Motion passed.

Request for Reconsideration by VIKING CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC, Metairie, Louisiana, to rescind the civil penalty and the revocation of its State Mold Remediation License number 250394 for failure to provide proof by certificate of general liability insurance coverage. 

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel rescind the civil penalty and the revocation of License Number 250394.   The Motion was seconded by Mr. Ward.  The Motion passed
Consideration of waivers as listed.
REQUEST FOR WAIVER(S)

BEL-CAGE, Hammond, LA
  
  5/24/2011







The firm is applying for a license with the classification of Residential Building Construction.

This firm is requesting waiver of the Residential Building Contractor examination in order to allow Mr. Willie Lee Cage, Jr., Member, to be listed as qualifying party and the application be approved pending all requirements being met.  

Mr. Cage has previously tested and failed the Residential Building Construction and passed the Business & Law in 2009.  Mr. Cage is currently a qualifying party for BEL-CAGE CONSTRUCTION, LLC, Commercial License #50605 and Home Improvement Registration #553232.  

DIXIE SHORING & CONSTRUCTION, LLC, St. Rose, LA 
    5/6/2011

The firm is applying for a license with the classification of Residential Building Construction.

This firm is requesting waiver of the Residential Building Contractor examination in order to allow Mr. John Paul Leze, III, Member, to be listed as qualifying party and the application be approved pending all requirements being met.  

Mr. Leze was previously waived for the Residential Building Construction and Specialty: Swimming Pools exams.  Mr. Leze has taken and passed Building Construction; Highway, Street & Bridges; Heavy Construction; Municipal Construction; Coastal Restoration; and Business & Law exams. Mr. Leze is currently a qualifying party for J. P. LEZE, iNC., Residential License #81397; Commercial License #30380 and Deep south associates, llc, Commercial License #54470 and DIXIE SHORING & CONSTRUCTION, LLC, Commercial License #55512.

JAMES L. FIELDS, LLC, Covington, LA
 5/23/2011
The firm is applying for a license with the classification of Residential Building Construction.

This firm is requesting waiver of the Residential Building Contractor examination in order to allow Mr. James Leroi Fields, Member, to be listed as qualifying party and the application be approved pending all requirements being met.  

Mr. Fields was waived in 2009 for the Residential Building Construction exam.  Mr. Fields has previously taken and passed Building Construction and 7-902 Law, Rules & Regulations exams. Mr. Fields is currently a qualifying party for James L. Fields, Residential License #880837 and Maison Du Lac Homes, LLC, Commercial License #52449.  

A Motion was made by Ms. Gibson and was seconded by Ms. Wendel to accept the requests for Waivers.  The Motion passed.  
Consideration of New Applications for Residential Construction to be “Approved Pending” as listed. 

APPLICATIONS FOR RESIDENTIAL BUILDING LICENSES

(To Be Approved Pending)
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS

COMPANY NAMES
DATE REC.
B&R COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION, LLC
4/25/2011

512 Cobblestone Road, Lafayette, LA  70508

BARTLETT CONSTRUCTION, LLC
7/2/2010

19 Woodvine Court, Covington, LA  70433

BBM CONSTRUCTION, LLC
7/26/2010

206 English Gardens Parkway, Lafayette, LA  70503

BLANDCO, LLC
5/9/2011

PO Box 104, Grand Isle, LA  70358

BRIDGES BUILDERS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC
5/13/2011

2916 Broadway St., New Orleans, LA  70125

DAREMONT CONSTRUCTION, LLC
5/112011

4630 Wilson Avenue, New Orleans, LA  70126

DYNAMIC CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4/7/2011

285 Walter Road, River Ridge, LA  70123

CYPRESS STATE BUILDERS, LLC
4/27/2011
22668 Carriage Ride Lane, Zachary, LA  70791

GONOLA INVESTMENTS, LLC     
4/29/2011

4095 SW 67 Ave, Miami, FL 33155

HARVILLE, SHELTON D. 
5/13/2011

5327 LaChute Place, Keithville, LA  71047

JEANE, MICHAEL HARRELL
5/16/2011

211 Cherry Blossom Lane, Benton, LA  71006

KBM BUILDERS, LLC  
5/13/2011

PO Box 1812, Covington, LA  70434

MNK, LLC
5/2/2011

5500 Prytania St #538, New Orleans, LA  70115

MORGAN BUILDERS, LLC
1/7/2011

P. O. Box 364, Sarepta, LA  71071

QUALITY DRYWALL, INC.
4/28/2011

P O Box 62, Marksville, La  71351

RODNEY LEMON MINISTRIES, INC.
4/20/2011

PO Box 58785, New Orleans, LA  70158

VIRDEN, RYAN NATHANIEL
5/17/2011

10720 Linkwood Ct. Apt 1424, Baton Rouge, LA  70810

WASHAUER CONSTRUCTION, LLC
5/19/2011

1650 Cameron Avenue, Baton Rouge, LA  70806

WEAVER INDEPENDENT CONTRACTING, LLC
4/25/2011

22668 Carriage Ride Lane, Zachary, LA  70791

WOOD DOCTOR WOODWORKING SPECIALISTS, LLC
5/9/2011
3800 Foxland Drive, Houma, LA  70360

WS HOMES, LLC
5/10/2011

23293 Hinson Road, Holden, LA  70744

WYNDHAM CONTRACTING GROUP, LLC
5/20/2011
1522 Prytania Street Suite C, New Orleans, LA  70130
A Motion was made by Ms. Gibson and was seconded by Ms. Wendel to accept the applications, approved pending.  The Motion passed.  

Consideration of New Applications for Home Improvement Registration as listed.
APPLICATIONS FOR HOME IMPROVEMENT REGISTRATIONS

COMPANY NAME
DATE REC.

ACADIAN BUILDERS, INC.
5/17/2011
2846 Long Lake Drive, Shreveport, LA  71106

ACME BRICK COMPANY
5/202011

9314 Barringer Foreman Road, Baton Rouge, La  70817

BROWN DOG CONSTRUCTION, LLC
5/5/2011

6309 Gladys Street, Metairie LA  70003


CAPITOL COUNTERTOPS, LTD
5/9/2011

129 Paul Truitt Lane, Pearl, MS  39208


CHAULSETT, ROBERT
5/4/2011


PO Box 1505, Prairieville, LA  70769


CHRIS' HOME IMPROVEMENTS, LLC
5/3/2011

223 Richland Drive, Thibodaux, LA  70301


CONSTRUCTION SPECIALIST GROUP, LLC
4/21/2011

2622 Touro Street, New Orleans, LA  70119


CORMIER, SHELLY
5/2/2011

3607 St. Raphael, Sulphur, LA  70663


FRED'S CONSTRUCTION
5/11/2011

225-A Pope Drive, Carencro, LA  70520


G.S. HEWITT, LLC
5/16/2011

622 Napoleon Avenue, New Orleans, LA  70115


GO LOUISIANA GREEN, LLC
4/25/2011

3600 Calhoun Street, New Orleans, LA  70125

GULF STATES POOL & STRUCTURES, LLC
5/18/2011

43206 Sontheimer Road, Hammond, LA  70403

GUS J. FALGOUT, JR. ENTERPRISES, LLC
5/13/2011

3232 Highway 308, Raceland, LA  70394


HARRIS MULTI-CRAFT SERVICES, LLC
5/3/2011

P.O. Box 1488, Sulphur, LA  70664


HOW MUCH TO PAINT, LLC
5/10/2011

712 Camellia Drive, Monroe, LA  71203


JACKSON CABINETRY, LLC
4/25/2011

621 North Jackson Street, Covington, LA  70433


KING, ERIK
5/16/2011

RT 4 Box 512, Hemphill, TX  75948


LANDERS, CHRIS
5/16/2011

39 Deer Lake Road, Natchez, MS  39120


MIDDLEBROOK BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION
4/27/2011

860 Jefferson Place, Shreveport, LA  71104

NEIGHBORHOOD RESTORATION OF BATON ROUGE, LLC
5/16/2011

P.O. Box 474, Baton Rouge, LA  70821


PREJEAN, MELISSA
5/18/2011

3264 LA Hwy 343, Maurice, LA  70555


RCI, LLC
5/18/2011

2148 Wing Haven Drive, Mandeville, LA  70471


REGIONAL ROOFING & CONSTRUCTION, LLC
5/11/2011

48 Melrose Drive, Destrehan, LA  70047


ROBINSON, EMMITT
5/6/2011

5701 Blanks Street #40, Monroe, LA  71202


SID'S WOODWORK, LLC
5/11/2011


1123 Main Highway, Arnaudville, LA  70512


SKILL MASTERS CONSTRUCTION, LLC
5/9/2011

1901 Highway 190 Apt #1114, Mandeville, LA  70448

SOFRANEC CONSTRUCTION, LLC
4/29/2011

6016 Amhurst Street, Metairie, LA  70003


STONE INTERIORS, LLC
5/3/2011

PO Box 693, Loxley, AL  36551


TRU-WALL INSTALLERS CONSTRUCTION, LLC
5/9/2011

1004 Harrison Court, Slidell, LA 70461  


URBAN HOME MAINTENANCE, LLC
4/26/2011

P. O. Box 84081, Baton Rouge, LA  70884


VARGAS BENITO
5/6/2011

2163 Airline Drive PMB 272, Bossier City, LA  71111


WATTON, WILLIAM
5/16/2011

40145 Taylors Trail Unit 501, Slidell, LA  70461


WELLS, HEZEKIAH
4/21/2011

13465 Wells Acres Road, Gonzales, LA  70737


WILKINS, COLLEEN
5/12/2011

109 Auburn Avenue, Natchez, MS  39120

WINDOW WORLD OF CENTRAL LOUISIANA, LLC
5/9/2011

Constitution Drive, Alexandria, LA  71303
A Motion was made by Ms. Gibson and was seconded by Ms. Wendel to accept the Applications.  The Motion passed.  

Mr. McDuff informed the Board of the status of the Lifting and Leveling memorandum.  

ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Badeaux made a Motion to Adjourn.  The Motion was seconded by Ms. Wendel.   The Motion was approved.  The meeting adjourned at 11:32 a.m.  
Chairman

Adjournment
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